
FILE NO. 14-126

Settlement Agreement and Amendment

to the Landfill Agreement

This Settlement Agreement and Amendment to the Landfill Agreement
("Amendment") is made and entered into on the 25thday of March , 2014,
between the County of Peoria, Illinois and the City of Peoria, Illinois (hereinafter
"Owners"), the City of Peoria/Countyof Peoria Joint Solid Waste Facility Committee
(hereinafter "Committee") and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (hereinafter
"Contractor").

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Owners, Committee, and Contractor are parties to a Landfill
Agreement made on the 26th day of December, 1996 (the "Landfill Agreement")
regardingPeoriaCity/CountyLandfillNo.2 (the "Landfill");and

WHEREAS, issues have arisen among the parties to the Landfill Agreement
involving most favored nations pricing, landscape waste, soil stockpiling, repair and
permittingof the entrance roaddam, and the host fee to be paid to the Committee;and

WHEREAS, the Owners claim past damages for Contractor's alleged breach of
the most favored nations pricing set forth in Section 6.5a of Exhibit A to the Landfill
Agreement,and Contractor claimspast damages for the City of Peoria'salleged breach
of the landscapewaste guarantee set forth in Section 6.5b of Exhibit A to the Landfill
Agreement (together, the "Disputes").

NOWTHEREFORE,for and in considerationof the mutual promises,obligations,
rights, and covenants set forth herein, the Owners, Committee, and Contractor have
amicably agreed to resolve the Disputesand agree to amend the LandfillAgreementas
set forth below.

Agreements

1.' Host Fee. Effective as of January 1, 2013, Sections 111.1and 111.3of the
LandfillAgreement are hereby amended by increasing the referenced host fee from



FILE NO. 14-126

$1.50 to $2.15 per ton, with annual increases on each January 1 thereafter of 2%% per

year. Any back payments due hereunder shall be made within sixty (60) days of the

execution of this Amendment.

2. City of Peoria Rebate. Section III. of the Landfill Agreement is hereby

amended by adding a new Section 111.6which states:

"Contractor will pay the City of Peoria a rebate for all Solid Waste (as

defined in Exhibit A) delivered to the Landfill on behalf of the City of Peoria

in the amount of $2.80 per ton ("Rebate Multiplier"), effective January 1,

2013, with annual increases of the Rebate Multiplier of 2%% per year on

each January 1 thereafter. Any rebates due from Contractor pursuant to

this Section shall be paid by January 31st of each year for rebates earned

in the immediately preceding year."

Any back payments due hereunder shall be made within sixty (60) days of the execution

of this Amendment.

3. Regulatory Submittals. Section II. of the Landfill Agreement is hereby

amended by adding a new Section 11.2which states:

"The Committee agrees to act promptly and in good faith in respect to

regulatory submittals made by Contractor with respect to the Landfill,

including permit modifications submitted to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency."

4. Entrance Road Dam. At Contractor's expense, Contractor will exercise

reasonable efforts to resolve all issues with respect to the entrance road dam,

consistent with the November 5, 2012 letter from Mackie Consultants attached hereto

as Exhibit P, provided that such a resolution can be accomplished for $150,000 or less.

If such a resolution is not feasible or the cost exceeds $150,000, the Committee and

Contractor will discuss alternatives, in good faith, in an effort to resolve the entrance

road dam issues. If they are unable to resolve them, either party may submit the issues

to arbitration pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Landfill Agreement.

Page 2 of9



FILE NO. 14-126

5. Most Favored Nations Pricing. Section 6.5a of the General Conditions

within Exhibit A (Specifications) to the Landfill Agreement is hereby deleted in its

entirety and replaced with the following:

"In exchange for the City of Peoria's guarantee to deliver refuse collected

and not recycled via its residential collection contract to the Facility, the

City of Peoria's discounted tipping fee shall never exceed the lowest

Municipal Waste tipping fee at the Facility under the terms of any contract

between a municipality and the Contractor and/or any of its subsidiaries.

For the purpose of this Section, municipality means counties, townships,

cities, villages, incorporated towns or any committee of such local

governmental units. The annual volume historically has been in the range

of 35,000 - 37,000 tons per year. The City of Peoria makes no guarantee

of volumes."

6. Landscape Waste. Section 6.5b of the General Conditions within Exhibit

A (Specifications) to the Landfill Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and marked

"Reserved" thereby eliminating the City of Peoria's obligation to deliver Landscape

Waste to the Landfill. Furthermore, Section 11.1of the Landfill Agreement is deleted in

its entirety and replaced with the following:

"Contractor shall perform all services listed in the Specifications attached

hereto as Exhibit A, including but not limited to permitting, developing,

constructing, operating and managing Landfill No. 2 and the Landscape

Waste Composting Facility, and certain items of post-closure care for

Landfill No.1, provided however, Contractor may in its sole discretion

cease operations of the Landscape Waste Composting Facility at any

time."

7. Operating Hours. Section 2.13 of the General Conditions within Exhibit A

(Specifications) to the Landfill Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following:

Page 3 of9



FILE NO. 14-126

"The Committee agrees to allow Contractor to reasonably limit its

operating hours for Landfill No. 2 (including the Landscape Waste

Composting Facility, if operated), provided, however, that Contractor will

not open after 7:00 a.m. on weekdays and Saturdays, or close before 4:00

p.m. on weekdays and Noon on Saturdays without the prior written

approval of the Committee. With twenty-four (24) hours notice, the parties

may temporarily change the hours of operation of the Facility within permit

limitations to respond to emergency conditions provided, however, the

hours shall return to the normal hours of operation as soon as the

emergency conditions no longer exist. The Contractor may close the

Facility to observe the following holidays:

January 1;

Memorial Day;

July 4;

Labor Day;

Thanksgiving Day; and

December 25."

8. Stockpile Agreement. The parties to this Agreement acknowledge that a

January 28, 2003 agreement between the Owners, the Committee, and Contractor

provided, inter alia, certain rights to the Contractor for use of the Option Property
(therein identified)for soil stockpile purposesand for alternativeaccess to Landfill No.2
(the "Soil StockpileAgreement").The parties acknowledge that the timeframe for such
rights expressed in the Soil Stockpile Agreement should be extended. However, the
parties further anticipate that Peoria City/County Landfill, Inc. will be conducting
investigation, siting, development, construction, and/or operation activities on parts of
the Option Property in respect to the Expansion Solid Waste Facility (Landfill No.3)
during this extendedtimeframe.

In order to address any conflict which may arise in respect to an extension of the
timeframefor those soil stockpileand access rights of CONTRACTORexpressed in the
Soil Stockpile Agreement and the rights and requirements of Peoria City/County

Page40f9



FILE NO. 14-126

Landfill, Inc. in respect to its activities regarding the Expansion Solid Waste Facility

(Landfill No.3) during this extended timeframe, the parties agree that Section 2 of the

Soil Stockpile Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"2. Use of Option Property: Notice of Projected Date for

Cesssation of Acceptance of Waste At Landfill No.2.

(a) Subject to the provisions of this Section 2, CONTRACTOR will

have the right to use the Option Property, as shown in Exhibit A

hereto, as a location to stockpile soil materials as needed to

construct, operate and close Landfill No.2, and as an alternative

means of access to and from Landfill No.2. Unless terminated or

modified as stated below, this right shall continue until eighteen

months after CONTRACTOR ceases accepting waste for disposal

at Landfill No.2.

Soil materials shall be stockpiled only in those areas which: (1) are

identified on the attached Exhibit A as the "Soil Stockpile Area";

(2) are agreed upon in writing by the Parties; or (3) are being used

by the Contractor as of January 10, 2014 for soil stockpile purposes

and which are identified by handwriting and confirmed by the

Parties' initials placed on Exhibit A as of the date of executing this

Agreement amendment.

(b) CONTRACTOR shall advise the COMMITTEE twenty-four

months in advance of that date when the CONTRACTOR projects it

will cease accepting waste for disposal at Landfill No.2. Thereafter,

CONTRACTOR shall provide the COMMITTEE with monthly

reports of information relating to said date, including the volume of

waste accepted for disposal at Landfill No.2 during the preceding

month, available airspace for disposal of waste at Landfill No.2 on

the last date of the preceding month, and any potential changes in

the date CONTRACTOR has projected that it will cease accepting

PageSof9



FILE NO. 14-126

waste for disposal at Landfill NO.2. Said reports will be provided by

CONTRACTOR to the COMMITTEE by the is" of each month until
such time as CONTRACTOR has ceased accepting waste for
disposal at Landfill No.2.

(c) So long as air space is available, CONTRACTOR shall
continue to acceptwaste for disposal at Landfill No.2 in the normal
course of business and consistent with reasonable commercial
practice in the industry and shall not manipulateor redirect waste
streams away from Landfill No.2 so as to intentionallyextend the
life of Landfill No.2.

(d) The rights of CONTRACTORto use the Option Propertyas set
forth in Section2(a) maybe limiteduponeither of the following:

(i) If OWNERS, in their reasonable opinion,
determine that an area(s) being used by
CONTRACTORfor soil stockpile or access purposes
pursuant to Section 2(a) is or will by the Triggering
Date referencedbelow be needed for landfill space or
for investigation, siting, development, construction, or
operation purposesby PeoriaCity/CountyLandfill, Inc.
in respect to the Expansion Solid Waste Facility
(Landfill No.3); or

(ii) If an area(s) being used by CONTRACTORfor
soil stockpile or access purposes pursuant to Section
2(a) is or will by the Triggering Date referencedbelow
be neededby the OWNERSin order for the OWNERS
to comply with the terms of the existing Landfill
Agreement between the OWNERS and Peoria
City/CountyLandfill, Inc. dated December11, 2009, as
amendedon May 10, 2012.

Page 6of9



FILE NO. 14-126

In the instance of either (d)(i) or (d)(ii), OWNERS shall provide at

least six months, but no more than twelve months, prior written

notice to CONTRACTOR of the expected date (the "Triggering

Date") upon which such area(s) shall be so needed by OWNERS

and the written notice shall identify the area(s) so needed. Upon

receipt of said written notice, CONTRACTOR shall, prior to the

Triggering Date: (1) remove from the Option Property any soil

stockpiled on the Option Property in the area(s) so identified in the

written notice or move such soil to an agreed-upon location on the

Option Property; and (2) desist using the area(s) so identified in the

written notice for alternative access to and from Landfill No.2. After

the Triggering Date, CONTRACTOR shall have no further right to

use that portion of the Option Property identified in said written

notice. Further, in the instance of either (d)(i) or (d)(ii), OWNERS

shall work in good faith with CONTRACTOR to identify alternative

areas of the Option Property which are efficient for

CONTRACTOR'S soil stockpile activities and for access to and

from Landfill No.2.

(e) CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for the cost of

removing any soil stockpiled on the Option Property.

(f) CONTRACTOR shall pay the OWNERS $1.00 per cubic
yard for any soil stockpiledby CONTRACTORand not beneficially
reusedby CONTRACTORor OWNERS.The existing surveyfor the
designated area is shown in Exhibit B. At the conclusion of this
contract, the CONTRACTOR shall resurvey the disturbed areas
and calculate the volume for payment.The OWNERshall have the
right to conduct independentsurveys and calculations to verify the
quantity. Paymentshall be madebefore terminationof the contract.

(g) CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to obtain all permit
approvalsprior to disturbingthe soil. All CONTRACTORoperations

Page7of9



FILE NO. 14-126

shall be conducted in compliance with all State and Federal laws

and regulations. Any use by the CONTRACTOR other than

stockpiling of soil will be subject to review and approval by the

OWNERS, as described in the existing Landfill Agreement. The

CONTRACTOR shall not have the exclusive use of the property.

The OWNERS reserve the right to allow others to use the access

road and develop areas outside of the stockpile areas."

9. Mutual Release. The parties hereto hereby release and forever discharge

each other, their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, parents, members,

subsidiaries, affiliates, representatives, shareholders, attorneys, successors, heirs and

assigns, from (i) such claims, demands, debts, liabilities and causes of action at law or

in equity they may have arising out of the Disputes which accrued prior to the date of

this Amendment; and (ii) such claims, demands, debts, liabilities and causes of action at

law or in equity arising from any alleged delay(s) by the Committee and/or Owner in

acting upon a regulatory submittal made by Contractor with respect to the Landfill,

including permit modifications submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency,

where such delay occurred prior to the date of this Amendment. The parties hereto

state, certify, and affirm that they are the sole owner of the matters released hereby and

have not assigned or had an assignment taken against them which might impair their

right to make or execute this Amendment, or any provision herein. This release is

limited exclusively to those matters described herein as the Disputes and such

regulatory submittals described in this paragraph.

Page8of9

10. No Admission of Liability. The parties understandand acknowledge that
this Amendment constitutes a compromiseand settlement of disputed claims with no
party being deemedor construed to have been at fault or to have liability of any kind to
any other party arisingout of the Disputes.

11. No Other Changes. Except as modified herein, all other terms and
conditions of the Landfill Agreement and Soil Stockpile Agreement shall remain
unchangedand continue in full force and effectwithout modification.

. - - - --- ------



FILE NO. 14-126

12. Interpretation. The parties agree that this Amendment is the result of

negotiations of the parties and that this Amendment has been jointly drafted with the

input, consent, and advice of counsel for all parties. Consequently, no presumption

shall arise for, or against, any party in the interpretation of this document on the basis

that such party was the draftsman of this Amendment. Capitalized words used but not

otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Landfill

Agreement.

13. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more

counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but taken together shall

constitute one agreement. To expedite the execution of this Amendment, the parties

agree that executed counterparts may be transmitted by facsimile or .pdf attachments to

email, which copies shall be fully binding on the executing party.

14. Authority. Each person signing this document on behalf of a party hereto

expressly warrants to all others that he or she is the duly authorized and acting agent of

said party and that he or she has the full authority of that party to execute this

Amendment on its behalf, and that in so doing, the party is bound by the terms hereof.

COUNTY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS

By: 19'4',~t; &1J:tw.
Its: C.Q~.I\\M~

CITYOF PEORIA/COUNTYOF PEORIA
JOINT SOLIDWASTE FACILITYCOMMITTEE

By: ~fJ.~~
Its: c."'e~"""1" - fell .,;a.

C;"r / C(JVtf. 1-1' L-BI4,tJ, (HI
CO"" HI) 1-1~-('

APPROVED
LEGAL DEPT.

RV ~ CJw,. GJ2Q;gr...=--:

Page 9 of9



FILE NO. 14-126

EXHIBIT P

Mr. Dan Emf
Waste Management
~.O l:i_t 1~QONarth R~d
TaylbrviU~ JL~568: .

REa: Pe.OIilA CITY ICOUNTV LMlOFlLL, EH~C.E R..OAODAM
IDNR CLASS R DAM cm.tP.I.,IA~Ql:ffiOJ~T' ALT6.RNAJiYES, ANA(Y.Sl$.
I3R1MFIELO. iLUNOIS. .

Dear'Mt'. Erni:

At YQIJI'rlque.st, Mackie 'Co11$ultants hai 'QOndLic1$d·.1') i.llitiaf mv$Sljgat;Qn 1ntG~al'l'\aUV8$.tQ.
~~ lDWR:Clap U.Pam .com'p,lianceImpr()ve1l't@nt$ TeCPtnme~d by 1he·at)' and C-ounty of'
Peoria and its. COrl$Wtant: '(Foth Environment. and lnt'rMtrudure). $p.eetfftally, _ have
reaeardJed the possibility of e1iminating;the perMane~ pooJ .upstream -af the dam or repl$cihg
its· ttYQrol0gjs fiJne{ion with a muc1l smaller ,po.pJ .nd .®iated dam upstream of·the IanctrtU
roadwat whiC.h wou1dqualify a~ $: el~s IU,~ dat)'l onder toNR definitions, SuChtia:ms do
not constitutf>a ~l'2Ible rI$.k to' nu~tf (it'~:at.c;rt~']mra$tructui'$ .fr1 ttl" .$Yo:m~ .i·.dam .
faili.1te, sCiare riot' reqUired to :provide the $'alne. level.fA regulatory compliance. bl.lrden" At. thI$
stage • .aut Jr:I~gation is ..based upon r~rm' infOrmatibn proVid.,d bY YOur ~ •.~ Q).umy'
. Gl.S .mal phQ1Ggraphland O'Qt1tQUrd.ata..,USGS m~1ng.i NRCS soU map$-·.tId·*be'PQtl1're~rt
and impr.ovem.enl drawitlg$.~.. . .

The Slibjeti dam ·cur;rentlv.IS Q1as$~ py·th~{PNRas a Class II .,damdOe.·to the p~en~ of
nn.nois.State: Route 81'downstreiam_ The:.{[)NR tlas.s It defialtlol'J is -1$ ft,>llow.s: "Oarn:& located
where 'rautg'e h. a moderate probabiTlty far .pausing los&' pf life or roay ·eause subs.tantfaJ
economic ~ illex~ of that which would naturally oecur down$tteam of'ttie dam. if tHe dath
had not failed. A dam bas a·moderate probabUity'fer oausing'IO$S i:)f ~Ifeor 4Ubstanti~.eeonomJe
Joss if it is .100il~ wh.er6 its failure .aul.y~e a~dftion~[ ,dam~e to aoctl structures. as' to- a
V(${ertreatment fecility. a sewage treatment ~oiJityi :a.power 'uPs~tiOO;,: a ~ p.a.rkr.~us RQute
or IRinois ·~o~ehtghwaYi a railroa,d or similar type fadUties where people, are 40wnstrearn fli)r
only a·portion: of the $y, qr on a more sPQradic b~8ts,..io Ba~q on a P.revIQ~$.~na.b'..-ls.by Foth
lnfF.a~ctlJre & environment, th~ exi$tlng dam ppm.could, in ~ UNlikely .ev~nt 'Of a :Catastrophio,
dam fallUf.e, pose. a threat to' ''!be downstream state highway and olir utKtefstal'ldino of the
documents provided. sugg.est$1bat IDNR·base.d its Clas$ " q~$lgnati~h00 t.,. .finding •.
Outri~h1~im.ina.ti.Q!'l9f a d.amentirelya~the .~e· (s not r~co~~d since:t.. area doW(J$tteam
has· ·.enjQyed ~ redlJCljon in peak runoff rates that ·ihe dam 'lmpoundment ha& ptovid.e(l
Elimination Of the dam w()Uld mcrease peak rQIlQff rates dawnstreaO't Of1b.e;4aM ,and pa\entiaily



FILE NO. 14-126

Mr. Dan Emi
November 5, 2.01.2-
Page 2-

exPOse the da.m QlNnerto complaints from affected·property ·owners. Arg.uably, these.pr.operty
~ers are not emi.~1lI t~ the artificial benefit of the dam, but since the 2010 Fott'l repQrt
indioates that lOOT at some point eliminated a major drainage structure. on Route a
downstream, it Is' advisable to. ensure that peak 'discharges are not increased, Instead! the
.nstallation of a large capaclty C!:Jlvertthrough the old dam and provi$lon of a 'new, E?mallerdam
and outlet control .pip_' a.t ~ much lower elevation (insl~ the footprint of the, aid lake) Golda,
reduCedie .pool\loiume to a p,olnt where-.In the .unllke~ event'of a darn failure, the resuitlng dam
breach wave WOUld,not be 'Iarge enough to overtop' the entrance road embankment (former
'd,am). Toe IDNR Class fU defif\ition .is' -Dams IOGated·wnere failure has: low .probabilitY. fOJ
cau$ing loss of .tif~.where there are no permanel'lt structures for human habitation; or minimal
economic:J~s In'~~ of that vmi~' would natuJ'$ijy ®our ¢Qwnstream 9f the:dam if the d.s.m
had not f.ailed. A dam has loWprobability for oa,uaing loss of ,life- or mirtimal.economit. 'foss if it IS
lo:cated wher.e, itS failure. may tause dam8{ie to agriCuJturaf fields. timllef areas·, tflwnstifp: foad$ .'
o.r .s.in1iJar~ a,,"s, Wher~ people are seldam ~ntaRd wt\$re th~,_ few ~ctu~,,·,"

If ft.II't~r $llal:~js flm,is ~t tn. s~ ¢ the ~liJk ~me be~lnd tM $rliaUer,dtIm needed to.
rna'iotain, iE;Xi'sting peak release ~tes'is IeSIit than SO acre feet (almost ~ail"l!y ids wi'll be the
.case), then this aGtion would BIlow the dam owner to 'apply to lDNR for elimination of the Class
11 (dam. The replacement Qass: m. Smtij'f danl c1aaslfieation anows dam owners,ta. A9tain .­
profeuional englneer to ·®tcmmne eQI.Ylplf$nee with~ formal IDNR permitting and"reView and
es~.hes a truJ.Ch small~r eel 9f co.m.plian.Qe oritc:t$r beoau~e.pI the I~r inher.ent~Td
level, Befct& undertaking this c()ui:se. eavar8I pot~tiai obstacles have been id.entffie(i that ri1'li&t
. be lnvestlg8ted. in furtnet detail. These are desetibed below •.

~verai pOte'i'lti.~1,impacts mu~t~..Invt$tiQ."~ .~n.qq~~ bet~ i!'\.ltiatinQ:.actron;,:
1. ,Surface' Water' HydrOlogic Imp8cl6 ta ~y Wetlands.' . '

a. .In otn.r projects, some dam own8.{$: :l;a1le.-su~cessiully' a_rted to the Army
O~rp.l of ~.nQfn~~ tfiat.1oWertng ~ e.l.vatj'<>nis: not a ·cU$harge"' to 'W$tws' of
. the v.otteQ. 3t~ ~.d.~r~eral·reaU1atipn$. the~ $ lqwerir,lQ ,Q~:~, ~
~ter IEtv.efof 'the I~ .1$' notl' ~et a ~od: imp.a. ttJat must ,_ mitig~eirI,.
ThE! des~ atterr'iatlve aoes· requite: .so.li'leGratilng and fill In a~as (Orrnefly
lQl.l~t,etjt 'SQ a firr~ing Qf "no: JOi:lsdiotfbn'; f!'Om thfl Army. CQrps $l\o:ul<l' b"~
,~Oed priott~~~~ *~.ieJiAliMrJsta~ eoordihatioo-W(fh the Col'p,$..

b~ !vi exlstins fttIat:ld" Tni'tiQation. sIt~ ltt·pr:esent: abc>.l4t,M mile north.we~~Of thE!
.nearest porti~o: ~f the J~ke~}te.vJ~ ;Qf ~ty W~hy sug,~sts that. this
mitigatlonsite is not hydrOfagi¢aily .con.n~ tQ thtf d~ir.i lak~·fn q~tion. so
alterattons' to the dam' lake iava) :0' unllke.IV to affect the ~I' leva( at the .
mitigation. ·site. Wetland mitiQBtiQl1.arsas ~re often m.QI& tiglltly I'I!g.tllated by
t~nns 'Of indivIdual perrnlt$ th.~n n~Ul'al wetland areas, so this Jack:of impact i$

tb n'Ote in any d~u$$iQl'l$ with th~,ArmYCorp$. •
c. A second I apparer:itly' oJder wetland mitfgatioii area,:is present alOng the $hQI'e of

the dam lake it$elf. This wetland ,mifiO,ation m.ay be hydtolog,ically affected by
lake water .e)avatiomt Based. ·on~ UAadfill #2. ~tds provided, it ilP.Peat'$, that
this mitigatio.n area preda~ th.e $'epo!1d landfill .<le'll~IQprnent and ttIe records
re~iew~ to.,date do not reCQld the natu.reof tbe wetlands -originally lmpacled tbat
required the mItigation. If there is no.deed ~sfrictio.n on the mtttgation ·area .and
~. futther search -of re.cords indreaies iMt the wetlands Driglnally irl1pacted would
be: consid~red "1$.O~te.d·under the. Army .Corps -definitions in, place sino.e the
2001 SWANCC decisiQn. it m~ not b$ ~ry to replace: the functiDn of this



FILE NO. 14-126

.,

Mr. Oan tsmi
NoveMber· 5', 2012
Page 3

wetland mitigation after the lake hydrology is removed. At worstr we SXP8.ttthat
it might be necessary to replace the. function ;O,f thi$ mitigation are.s via pur-d1ase
of equi~alent credits in a regional wetland mitig.ation bank.

d. It is ","known at this time If there a~ any. wetland permits or mitigation a(:tivitj~~
offsite on. prop$rties souttl of Cottonwood Road. Itwill be netessciry·to check for
any such potential im~cts a$ the contour data suggest the. possibilltV that the
dam lake and lake south Of Cottotlwo.od RO!id are hydrolo.,gicallyMnnected
(similar elevations and proximity).

2. P~a.kRunpff Rates D.ownstreamof the Dam.
8. The previous Foth inve$tigatk>n tn!;luded an evaluafion of tributary area to the

dam ·.Jake for the j)L:irpose of con.ctuc.ting .e dam, breach wave analysis. Thl.$
Tn.vestlgatioh $hoUid be exPanded t.o Include. gathering debl on Q,llY..m
connections ~n 'water bad~s; and th.eir ru.pe.o_t.i.Ve .'~v __QtllJ ant1.
im.poundment yolumes. so. as. to- account f()f att.eau.n pro~ b.YUloseQther
lakes and .teStricti~ outlels and 10.confirm the ·totaI.,slze of tbe: dam watel$hed.
This wiD minimiZe th& 'Size 'cf the remnant lake l:Qerenijon 'VOI",!)')e I'l~ fat the
$wbject ... ita, .

b. OfQ, an 8cx:yrate e.xf$ting·~n~itJo."s analyeiJ of the: peaK diSCharge rate fOt the
dam. is eoml)leted,a prop_a hydrolagiG. __ n fot the CI~ssIU, SmaJI dam can
be pempleted $uch that f'inai .peak re_se- 'fa:t$$ are. limi.te(J.to ttl) .mQr.8 than
exi$tblg peak reteaae ratea. We. suggest this anarY8iti aonsider.both the 2 year
'and 100 vear design storm as. weU .. providing an Q¥eI'fIow ~pacily for larger
SWrm&~h$nitle.WO° 'YMr (No PrQba.ble ~),d.l1)Um Flood criteria exists fotel_
Ill" &naU .dams). . ... .

:C.. Dam classification is not fD.Ce.d .atthe ·tlme o.fapplicatioil.and is: s.Jbjeot to Qhanges .
In ttl" d~Wll$~arn area Pam owner:s aFa.always at rlsk of being 1'$d;a$S,ff!ed to.$
hi9h~ .tat~ If .~~Clpme.r,lt occurs ~~ that aouJdPe da",..d in ''''
event .of .a dam. b.re$c.n. In.·ft;tlJ ~ the tanner -C~ II .darn smba.nkment will
rema11i in:the path. :downS"U'l .o.f t~ ne:W.~$:n~Jlet~$$ :1.11d$fn~ -so. only low
lYing areas Ih between ara S1griificarutyat t4~k. From ~~ I"eYl~W,.it
appeat.$ tbi$ at_Is ~otiteJYowned fly the County.. . . . ". .

a ~\lrid~ertiF.:Otogy. ~ SOi!s.im.plicatio.ryI . '.
8. 'Tt:Ie .proximity,qf OtherbQdles ohva.t~ is ImportenHn two ways:
. t Pei1heable so11acan :Create :an: uruterorouAd hydrologic OOli,nectio.neV$\

in the abJenco '()to ObSIlMlbre ,~n~Qns .such as streams ,and.eu~
If 6~cI) .CQn~iQfll? .,ex.i$t, tl1~1!1.tQW~ritT9·tb~ laka·ebY~dion cpu!d slmDa~y·
lower offshe lake.elevations •

.n. If the .solls underl~ng ;C:Ottonwood: Fiload ar:e fill solis· in betwe.erl"th$ .c:Iflm :
lak~ and lakes so.uth of Cottonwood, then the lowering Qf the subj_ectlal(e,
could result in t~ classiftcatl® ef Cottonwood RQad as a regu1ated dam.
Itself. whtch wGL.L!dg.etl.erate further compliance challe.nge$. 'SQiI borings
along Cottonwood RO!ild wtlwe. thefe two fakQ$ ant to :OJ•. pro)dm~
shoUlq ~ tak~n in flr®t to ~~Ioe If :fill "$ pJaped and iii what
elevation.

Iii, Because of 'themining history 'd.f the at•. snd the miXing of.brdken shall)
withoverbur-dea SOils .ss~~d w.ltl:l il1~tr(i:tiil'lQ,t .soil botlngsalone may
not identify .Ul4ndergJpundwn.~ons ~n aQja~ I~~. It may



FILE NO. 14-126

.,

Mr. DifF!Emi
Noverrlber 5.2012
Page 4

be warranted to temporarily lower the 1a1q!elevation uSIng pumps or
-siphons for a period of time (preferablY a dry sumlTl~r period) in order to
rule out major hidden connections between the dam lake and bodies of
water with similar elevations (such as that ,south of Cottonwood Road).
This experiment should lower water elevations by 10 feet and the
lowering should be conducted graduaU~ over a period of at least a week.
to,,prevent ,potential saturated bank.sLope.failures inSid_ethe darn lake..

4. ~lop&StaJ:>i,lity
a. The docurnente4 slope $lability, problems oHhe' baCk side. of the cur.rern dam ate

-almost. certainly related to internal seepage .o¢CIlrring jnsk;i& the, dam strucbJre.
SoH borings provided in the Path report .Indicate t~ -the dam ~ originally­
<;onstrQ~ of native spans ¢.QtitfJil'ling more than mer.e,ly tra,~ ~,mQIlI$ of ,anq
,a.nd $.to.ne. Alth9-lJ9h. tbe Fo.th JeOQmm~ol1S. incll.!de m.ea$9rea fQ.fih, :pQrrtrQl
01 intetA~ dam seep$ge. the bU,lk of the dam, eor&.'would remain itS Cuttent
condltlon. Since, the pre:S$1'\.Q.e 'of continuolJS se'atns 0.1 per:meab{~ m~terlaJe­
tannPt b$ entirely J\llad :outwitbQUt replacing the dam :core. reha~i.litation.Qf the'
damwo~ld I~ave th~'VQh,lm •. Q,f UteI. p'erQh~dmpr$,fi'!.I!"~'P~et ~ove thet~
of a ~alij containing a .cOrewith a pOor P.$I'fOrinaJicehistory. While. (:01'np1iant'
with. reg-ult!ltio1'l$, -fbi); o.uteome is rill le.ss ideal th.an either a damwith -a ktiOWA
intact clay core or enmi,.tio.n of the. d.amentirely, given the slgn~nt potent..{al:
·eneJgY of'tb~ 1$1<8pQ01.in Question. , '

b, .The. eliminatiql,t "f ~ 'pemument PQQIWiUve,ry li1(efy haw th~ ~nefit of.,
elimi'l'1ating salutation 0; th$ dam COre B.nd further 'mov_ment Of the s,lope fai~.
Cortventio.na1 ve,g&1ation e.st8bil.shrnent ,and',Jl'uilnfenance $houJd be all that w.ill
PElr:~ui~ tp p"rev&rtt sutfa~ Jevel eroaiOn. on the ~Qlope.s:~ ~ hydrostatic
p~$$ure of tM'd.,aro,.~, i$ ,nrni~tedand 'tOe,~)Q$til19.!!Ioped,am. repaired,

5. ~red Species Effects, . ' ", '" , . '. '
.a. Reductlotl or eUmlnation of,anQPen body. of-water potentmlJy. has jm~cts beyond

wetfarid ,~,gWltiOtlS. Evtn artificial ~ter badi&s can, oVilr titne; deVelQp: inti}
ha"'itat for ~ndan~r«t$pe(;j~; ,Pue to fbe IOllial $tatJ,JS of tbl$ inqurry~we diQ nO!
oontaot· ,any :~,enCte$~ardlng: 'Mown th~ned or end~ $p8c1~ 101~
vtcimlj. However. we did miew the u.s Ftstl & WildilffJ QOfj JDNR enGarlgered
$~~ie$ inventories for Psona C,o,unty•. II (attached). Based on the species' ,
listed.• it seems unlikeLy .that ,elimination, of the perrtlaf.lent pOOl would,.etrminat&
~qangerCild$pecies hat»..· .

b. Becaus.e the IONR currently ~fassiffes the. daiTI and has o'peMd a' permit
enforcement fde, It WiUbe r$t.e,ssary to procure 'an 'JDNR ~1'l'i1it to. modify' 'tfte:
structure if the Crass 1J1 replaC$l'f.tent pr.ejeot 1$ to g,o,forwar.d. ,All s.e permit
agencies ~r~ teqJ.:!ired,1~ re®!" a.pplfOElnts to condu~ an Enqangered ;SpeCies
CoO,$ultation with th~ loNR and a.n ar<:heQroQieai I architeewral .rev.i~wWith the
illinois Historic Preservation Agen9Y. ~U$8 of the initial nature of this
investigation, this action has i'l.ot y-efbeen ihitrated.

c. Although not likely to be ,a tf)g.uJatot)l i.S.sue..the 'dam oWher may, WiSht~ a$ses$
the potentiat for local s.ensitivfty to the issue: of fish, affected by the dam lake '
elimin~tio.n.. Becau$9, ther-e ere {to. reJl!li'PosW, believe that tn~tened or,
endang(l}[eO $Pecle$ are present; (t IS not warr~ to .dortlore than til pause in
de~tering 'Wheh the lake is nearly emptied, to ailow manuaf collectiOn· ot fish into



.,

,

FILENO. 14-126

,~.

Mr.D~nEmi
November 5, 2012
Page 5

containen; for Immediate ~'ea~ in adjaqilnt remaining water bodies. A wJId.life
ecologist should be r.etalnedto heJp identify undesirable species th.filt "ho\Jid not
be relocated, but instead eliminated.

Although there are significant factors that reqUire more -detailed jnV8$tigatio.n. Gur .lnitial flndihg
sugge$ts tbat there is a substantial nkelihood of au~ss if ttJe.damowner dl.oQe'l to pul"$Uean
elimination Qf the dam lake permanent ppoJ &'l'l :eonstr®tIQOof a much smaller 1b.N~ Cla$$ HII
Small cJ-.n'I rnaide ·the footprint of the old lake for the putpC.se of reqlJlating ctaChallJes.
Assuming the more detailed investigation de.SCI'ibe<:fabove dO$.S not identif}'. any disql$lif:ylng
f$ctor~ the scope of construction wprk would. be limited to ~.ring .Q" Ule @~~og fa.k.t.
g~ng Qfa positl.V.e.drwns.gepfrthMdCI_'U ~PJl pPnd. dam', ~nQ I.bi~ pf:
formerly undeTW$r ~~ and jnstallatlon Qf Ii 'culvert in the: fo!'Tf.let dam. 'The· rB'$Lllting
tandsaape· 'would be a ·valtey 10"the former lake .tbal.tion with. a ~. etevatlo(.l ~out '36 .~
I(J\lA\tT than ,the DUrrantwaf.surface·.yatlQn, .

This ,scope of work and: $uPPDrtfng eng1~l'\g anaJ~t 'VIOO!dRkely .00000000ute$' suhstantial
reductiOn in ~I ~ject!COst ®rnpattd 'to. ~ ·~P.ir$:and compu.nce .6P8· nece$Uit¥ ·to
meet the standards. tor a Class tI ;dalll, (n adEliliQ'ii te the: I~r .inftla[.cost, the eitiniflaiion of the
dam. Ia~ VlUI Ndu~ :ongoing eQlnplianQe ~t.iS 'and P.Q~.ptiql JjabilitY' for. lbJ .m pwn~r .
c;ompa~e.'(l to. ~P9ramgg,an:cf .m_aiDing,ttt._'ijn_g m.am i)1de'finite:ly. .

ShQu~youhe. ant ql.leWOn8-, ple:ase~~:rn~

Very tndy YPU.m., .
M~. Con$t,iftarltfl;l1.C



• .3

OPTION
pRQPERl'Y

',-' ACCESS
ROAD

scale feet
o

~RO.2
~~'"

.'_.'"l'_ .••. ,•••-:

)

5.. '

SItE -LoCATION

1 COG
;

2000
Ii

~.~ -

~HiBrr A

~
~
w
0
CD

"""CD-mO'l
CD

"'T1
r-m
Z
0

:a .....~
0

I.....0"1 Nen

.~


